
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

History of JetBlue Airways Corporation for the 
Addendum to the Signatory Terminal Building Lease Agreement 

Agreement Award /Amendments Amount 
Original Addendum Award $55,000,000 
Board-Level Amendments (1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) $197,565,000 
TOTAL (to date) $252,565,000 
Proposed Amendment 6 $12,700,000 
Revised Total Addendum Amount $265,265,000 

On September 27, 2011 (Item No. 62B), the Board approved the Signatory Terminal 
Building Lease Agreement (Signatory TBLA) between Broward County (“County”) and 
JetBlue Airways Corporation (“JetBlue”) commencing for a period of five years, expiring 
on September 30, 2016. 

On June 4, 2013 (Item No. 88B), the Board approved the Addendum to the Signatory 
TBLA for JetBlue to manage the design, construction and installation of an In-line 
Baggage System in Terminal 3 at FLL, in the amount of $55,000,000. As the In-Line 
Baggage System project in Terminal 3 advanced, it became apparent that there was an 
opportunity to further phase the Terminal 3 Modernization project more efficiently by 
having JetBlue perform additional, specific elements of the modernization project as  part 
of their scope of work, as these directly impacted the In-Line Baggage System and the 
increased growth to JetBlue operations. 

On October 28, 2014 (Item No. 6B), the Board approved the Fifth Amendment to the 
Signatory TBLA between the County and JetBlue, which extended its term for ten years, 
expiring on September 30, 2026. 

On June 24, 2014 (Item No. 4), the Board approved the First Amendment to the 
Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue, for additional funds because construction 
bids’ submittals were in excess of the original, estimated contract price. Additionally, the 
First Amendment to the Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue included Terminal 
3 modernization work such as construction of a pedestrian bridge connecting Terminals 
3 and 4, and construction of a building shell above the In-Line Baggage System structure, 
for an increase in the amount of $7,000,000, increasing the total Addendum amount from 
$55,000,000 to $62,000,000. 

On June 9, 2015 (Item No. 63), the Board approved the Second Amendment to the 
Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue, for management of the design and 
construction work to modernize certain areas in Terminal 3, for an increase in the amount 
of $24,000,000, increasing the total Addendum amount from $62,000,000 to 
$86,000,000. 

On June 7, 2016 (Item No. 65), the Board approved the Third Amendment to the 
Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue, for additional scope to modernize 

Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 2



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

additional areas in Terminal 3 for an increase in the amount of $11,900,000, increasing 
the total Addendum amount from $86,000,000 to $97,900,000. 

On April 10, 2018 (Item No. 4), the Board approved the Fourth Amendment to the 
Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue, for additional scope to modernize 
additional areas in Terminal 3. Extended the contract time by an additional 1095 days, 
expiring December 30, 2021, and to modified certain terms and conditions of the 
Addendum, for an increase in the amount of $137,165,000, increasing the total 
Addendum amount from $97,900,000 to $235,065,000. 

On December 10, 2019 (Item No. 2), the Board approved the Fifth Amendment to the 
Addendum to the Signatory TBLA with JetBlue, for additional scope to modernize 
additional areas in Terminal 3, to clarify that substantial completion be achieved by 
December 31, 2021, and final completion be achieved by August 31, 2022, unless 
otherwise terminated in accordance with Article 6 of the Addendum, and to modify certain 
terms and conditions of the Addendum, for an increase in the amount of $17,500,000, 
increasing the total Addendum amount from $235,065,000 to $252,565,000. 

Exhibit 3 
Page 2 of 2





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 3 - Agreement History.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



